in accordance
with IFRS 9

Total

Capital subscribed 37.000.000 - - - - - - - 37.000.000
Issue premium 40.356.000 - - - - - - - 40.356.000
Reserves and retained earnings 126.550.630 -441.812 91.063 -350.749 114.914 -23.685 91.229 -259.520 126.291.110
Cumulative other comprehensive income 2.759.683 -2.850.973 - -2.850.973 741.538 - 741.538 -2.109.435 650.248
Income for the year 48.647.570 - - - - - - - 48.647.570
Minority shareholders 31.169 - - - - - - - 31.169

Total 255.345.052 -3.292.785 91.063 -3.201.722 856.452 -23.685 832.767 -2.368.955 252.976.097

Disclaimer : This document is a translation. The official version is available at www.degroofpetercam.lu

47 |108

Reclassifications IAS 39 / IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 (continued)

The table below details the impact of the new IFRS 9 rules on the amount of impairment in EUR:

Impairment losses on

Carrying amount
in accordance

with IAS 39
31/12/2017

   Impairment by category IFRS 9 Carrying amount according
to the methodology of
expected credit losses

01/01/2018

Impact of
adjustments Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

Loans and receivables from customers
measured at amortised cost

12.988.457 1.327.173 495.266 11.074.913 12.897.352 -91.105

  on the basis of individual valuations 11.074.913 - - 11.074.913 11.074.913 -
  on the basis of collective valuations 1.913.544 1.327.173 495.266   1.822.439 -91.105
Loans and receivables from credit institutions
measured at amortised cost

- - - - - -

Other debt instruments - - - - - -

Cash and sight accounts with central banks - - - - - -

Off-balance sheet items - 42 - - 42 42
TOTAL 12.988.457 1.327.215 495.266 11.074.913 12.897.394 -91.063

The table below details the impact on the tax accounts in EUR:

  Current taxes Deferred taxes Total
Carrying amount in accordance with IAS 39 at 31/12/2017 20.125.612 6.171.612  26.297.224

Recognition of expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9 23.685 - 23.685

Reclassification and revaluation of financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9 -114.914 -741.538 -856.452

Carrying amount in accordance with IFRS 9 at 01/01/2018 20.034.383   5.430.074 25.464.457

Disclaimer : This document is a translation. The official version is available at www.degroofpetercam.lu

48 |108

 Risk management 7.

7.1 Risk management organisation

The risk management strategy is determined by the Board of Directors and is in line with the strategy
defined for the entire Group by the Board of Directors of the parent company, Banque Degroof Petercam
S.A. The Management Board of Banque Degroof Petercam S.A. is responsible for its application throughout
the Group. In this context, it regularly assesses the level of risks taken and carries out an annual review of